

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CASE NO. 10-1003
—————

METROPCS CALIFORNIA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL
COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. Regulatory Background.....	5
II. The North County v. MetroPCS Complaint.....	13
III. Subsequent Events.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted and Applied Rule 20.11(b) in Concluding that the California PUC Was the Proper Forum to Determine the Rate North County May Charge For Terminating MetroPCS’s Intrastate Traffic.....	22
II. The Commission Reasonably Declined to Provide Guidance to the California PUC for Determining What North County May Charge MetroPCS.	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL- CIO, Local 3090 v. FLRA</i> , 777 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 448 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	7, 10, 11
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Coalition for Noncommercial Media v. FCC</i> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	20
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	37
<i>FCC v. Schrieber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	37
<i>International Telecard Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds,
AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366
 (1999)7, 11

* *Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 6, 8, 26

Maine Public Utils. Comm'n v. FERC, 520 F.3d 464
 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20, 35

* *MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC*, 274 F.3d 542
 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21, 24

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual
 Automobile Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

Nader v. FCC, 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....37

*Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet
 Servs., Inc.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)20

Northwest Indiana Tel. Co. v. FCC, 872 F.2d 465 (D.C.
 Cir. 1989).....28

Public Service Comm'n of Maryland v. FCC, 909 F.2d
 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6

Public Util. Comm'n of Texas v. FCC, 886 F.2d 1325
 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....6

Reiter v. Cooper, 507 U.S. 258 (1993)17

Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. FCC, 124 F.3d 1302
 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....27

Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC,
 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20, 35

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)35

Administrative Decisions

* *AirTouch Cellular v. Pacific Bell*, 16 FCC Rcd 13502 (2001) 9, 13, 16, 22, 23

Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. Frontier Communications Services, Inc., 16 FCC Rcd 8112 (2001).....30

Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; T-Mobile et al. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding Incumbent LEC Wireless Termination Tariffs, Declaratory Ruling and Report and Order, 20 FCC Rcd 4855 (2005) 11, 12, 13, 33

Equal Access and Interconnection Obligations Pertaining to Commercial Mobile Radio Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 9 FCC Rcd 5408 (1994).....36

* *Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act; Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services*, Second Report and Order, 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994) 7, 8, 9, 16, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 33, 36

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, Order on Remand and Report and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001)37

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part*, *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), *rev'd in part and aff'd in part*, *AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 525 U.S. 366..... 11

Indianapolis Telephone Co. v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 1 FCC Rcd 228 (1986)9

Interconnection Between Local Exchange Carriers and Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 5020 (1996) 13

Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Spectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services, Declaratory Ruling, 2 FCC Rcd 2910, paras. 10-18 (1987)9

Petition of the State of Ohio for Authority to Continue to Regulate Commercial Mobile Radio Services, 10 FCC Rcd 7842 (1995)31

The Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Sprectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services, Memorandum Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, 4 FCC Rcd 2369 (1987)9

Total Telecomm. Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Corp., 16 FCC Rcd 5726 (2001)4

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)5

* 47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....6

47 U.S.C. § 154(j)..... 19, 36

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7) 18, 27

47 U.S.C. § 201.....18

47 U.S.C. § 201(a)5

47 U.S.C. § 208..... 1, 7, 13, 18

47 U.S.C. § 208(a)28

47 U.S.C. § 251.....10

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) 10, 12

47 U.S.C. § 251(h).....10

Page

47 U.S.C. § 252.....10

47 U.S.C. § 252(a)(1)12

47 U.S.C. § 252(b)(1)12

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A).....12

47 U.S.C. § 332.....18

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(B)5, 7

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)29

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....6

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)1

47 U.S.C. § 405..... 18, 28, 34

47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq*5

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No.
 103-66, Title VI, §§ 6002(b)(2)(A), 6002(b)(2)(B),
 107 Stat. 3121993)5

Pub. L. No. 104-104 Stat. 56 (1996)10

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....27

47 C.F.R. § 20.11(a).....7

* 47 C.F.R. § 20.11(b)..... 7, 22

47 C.F.R. § 20.11(b)(1).....8

* 47 C.F.R. § 20.11(b)(2)..... 2, 3, 8

47 C.F.R. § 24.202(a).....11

47 C.F.R. § 51.70511
